ORDINANCE NO. 2000-5

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1993-4 ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE CREATING TELEVISION FUND

WHEREAS, there is a need for funding for Channel 3 in addition to funding by donations;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Rockport and the general public that the programming for Channel 3 be funded by both government funds and by voluntary contributions from the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That 50% of all monies received by the City of Rockport for franchise fees from television franchises shall be deposited into the Television Fund for use as provided by Ordinance No. 1993-4. However, monies may be transferred from the Television Fund upon action of the Common Council in accordance with statutory law governing such actions.
- 2. That all provisions of Ordinance No. 1993-4, except as amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana on this 21 day of Hugus 1 , 2000. COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA Councilman Councilman Councilman Councilman Councilman ATTEST: Clerk-Treasurer APPROVED:

Mayor, City of Rockport

Ref.: I.C. 5-11-10-2 (Claims) I.C. 36-4-8-5 (Claims)

I.C. 36-1-3-1 et seq. (Home Rule)